the Toledo, Delphos and Burling-
ton, railroad, now known as the To-

ledo, St. Louis and Western Railroad

containing one (1) and 4' 100 acres;

also except a strip cf lanu rommem -

ing in the center of the Decatur
and Salem road, thence in a south-
easterly direction seven hundred

sixty one (761) feet north six hund-

red twenty six and one half (626*t)
feet thence west four hundred forty
three (443) feet t> the place of be-

ginning containing three (3) and
19-100 acre.% except therefrom a 1
strip of land six (6) rods long and
sixty (60) feet wide running in a

northwosterlv course over and across

land and being the right of way

of said railrjad.